

13-55763

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BIKRAM'S YOGA COLLEGE OF INDIA, L.P., and BIKRAM CHOUDHURY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EVOLUTION YOGA, LLC, MARK DROST, and ZEFEA SAMSON

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Case No. 11-CV-05506-ODS (SSx)
The Honorable Otis D. Wright, District Judge

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

ERIC R. MAIER
LOUIS E. SHOCH
MAIER SHOCH LLP
1001 Hermosa Avenue, Suite 206
Hermosa Beach, California 90254
(310) 994-9480

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. BIKRAM’S PUBLISHED BOOK, <i>BIKRAM’S BEGINNING YOGA CLASS</i>	5
II. BIKRAM’S COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS	6
III. THE EVOLUTION PARTIES.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COPYRIGHTED WORK AT ISSUE IS THE BOOK <i>BIKRAM’S BEGINNING YOGA CLASS</i>	11
II. COPYRIGHT PROTECTS THE EXPRESSION OF IDEAS IN A WORK OF AUTHORSHIP; IT DOES NOT PROTECT THE IDEAS THEMSELVES	15
III. THE SEQUENCE IS AN IDEA, NOT THE EXPRESSION OF AN IDEA.....	17
A. Bikram’s Copyright Protects The Verbal Expression In Bikram’s Beginning Yoga Class, Not The Idea Expressed	17
B. The Sequence Is Excluded From Copyright Protection By The Plain Language Of Section 102(b)	20
C. The Availability Of Alternative Ideas Does Not Give Rise To Copyright Protection For The Idea	25

D. “Exact Duplication” Of An Idea Does Not Give Rise To Copyright Protection For The Idea.....	26
IV. THE SEQUENCE IS NOT PROTECTED AS A COMPILATION OF YOGA POSTURES.....	28
V. THE SEQUENCE IS NOT PROTECTED AS A CHOREOGRAPHIC WORK	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A).....	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Baker v. Seldon</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880)	15, 16
<i>Batjac Prod. Inc. v. Goodtimes Home Video Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Brooks-Ngwenya v. Indianapolis Pub. Schools</i> , 564 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>CDN, Inc. v. Kapes</i> , 197 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Ets-Hokin v. Skyy Spirits</i> , 225 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	15, 16, 31, 33
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	15
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	15, 26
<i>Harper House, Inc. v. Thomas Nelson, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 197 (9th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Hoehling v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 972 (2d Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Hunt v. Pasternack</i> , 192 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Jensen v. Lane County</i> , 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Phoenix Control Sys., Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>L.A. Printex Indus., Inc. v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2012)	13

Marascalco v. Fantasy, Inc., 953 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991) 24

Mazer v. Stein, 347 U.S. 201 (1954)..... 16

Mueller v. Auker, 576 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

Palmer v. Brown, 287 F. 3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2002) 18, 19, 21

Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. American Medical Ass’n,
121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997) 25

Rubin v. Boston Magazine Co., 645 F.2d 80 (1st Cir. 1981)..... 26

Satava v. Lowry, 323 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2003) 27

Sega Enters. v. Accolade, Inc., 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992) 25

Sid and Marty Krofft Television Prods., Inc. v. McDonald’s Corp.,
562 F. 2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1977) 27

Situation Mgmt. Sys. v. ASP Consulting LLC,
560 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 27

Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. MCA, Inc.,
715 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1983) 11

Urantia Found. v. Maaherra, 114 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1997) 33

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101..... 23

17 U.S.C. § 102..... passim

17 U.S.C. § 103..... 30

17 U.S.C. § 408..... 12, 35

17 U.S.C. § 410..... 12

17 U.S.C. § 411..... 13, 28

Other Authorities

Compendium of Copyright Practices, Compendium II (1984)	36, 37
Copyright Office Statement of Policy, 77 Fed. Reg. 37605 (June 22, 2012).....	23, 34
H.R. 94-1476 (1976).....	32, 35
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th Ed. 1993).....	1, 22, 36, 37
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	11
Regulations	
37 C.F.R. 202.3.....	12
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	15
